RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINED BY THE
BUDGET COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY TAX LEVIES
AND CERTIFYING THEM TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR
(317 BOARD)

Revised Code, Secs. 5705.34, - 35.

The Alcohol, Drug Addiction & Mental Health Services Board of Athens, Hocking and Vinton

Counties met in (Regular or Special) session on the
day of , 2025 at the office of

with the following members present:

moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

WHEREAS, This Board of County Commissioners in accordance with the provisions of law has
previously adopted a Tax Budget for the next succeeding fiscal year commencing January Ist, 2026,

and

WHEREAS, The Budget Commission of Athens County, Ohio has certified its action thereon to
this Board together with an estimate by the County Auditor of the rate of each tax necessary to be
levied by this Board, and what part thereof is without, and what part is within, the ten mill

limitation, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Board of the Alcohol, Drug Addiction & Mental Health Services, Athens,
Hocking & Vinton Counties, Ohio that the amounts and rates, as determined by the Budget

Commission in its certification, be and the same are hereby accepted; and be it further

RESOLVED, That there be and is hereby levied on the tax duplicate of said County

the rate of each tax necessary to be levied within and without the ten mill limitation as follows:



SCHEDULE A

SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS REQUIRED FROM GENERAL PROPERTY TAX APPROVED BY
BUDGET COMMISSION, AND COUNTY AUDITOR'S ESTIMATED TAX RATES

Amount to Be Derived|[ Amount Approved by Qounty Auditor's
i . . Estimate of Tax Rate
FUND from Levies Outside || Budget Commission to Be Levied
10 Mill Inside 10 Mill — T o
[ [P nside utside
Limitation Limitation Mill Limit | 10 Mill Limit
Column I Column IV V VI
Health, Mental health and 4,774,903 2.00
Clinics Special Levy Funds
TOTAL 4,774,903 - 0.00 2.00




SCHEDULE B

LEVIES OUTSIDE 10 MILL LIMITATION, EXCLUSIVE OF DEBT LEVIES

Maximum Rate

County Auditor's Estimate of
Yield of Levy

Fund Authorized to (Carry to Schedule A
Be Levied Column II) ’
Special Levy Funds:
Levy authorized by the voters on 11/2/17 1.00 2,337,621
for not to exceed 10 years.
Levy authorized by the voters on 11/2/21 1.00 2,437,282
for not to exceed 10 years.
2.00 4,774,903




and be it further
RESOLVED, That the Executive Director of this Board be, and is hereby directed to certify a
copy of this Resolution to the County Auditor of Athens County.

seconded the Resolution and the roll being called

upon its adoption the vote resulted as follows:

Adopted the day of , 2025.

Executive Director



CERTIFICATE OF COPY
ORIGINAL ON FILE

The State of Ohio, Athens County, ss.
I, , Executive Director of the Alcohol, Drug Addition &
Mental Health Services Board of Athens, Hocking and Vinton Counties, and in whose custody the

Files and Records of said Board are required by the Laws of the State of Ohio to be kept, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is taken and copied from the original:

now on file, that the foregoing has been compared by me with said original document, and that
the same is a true and correct copy thereof.

Witness my signature, this day of , 2025.

Executive Director

A copy of this Resolution must be certified to the County Auditor before the first day of October in each year, or at such later date as
may be approved by the Board of Tax Appeals.



No.

COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF
317 Board

Athens County, Ohio

RESOLUTION
ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS AND
RATES AS DETERMINED BY THE

BUDGET COMMISSION AND
AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY TAX
LEVIES AND CERTIFYING THEM TO

THE COUNTY AUDITOR.
Board of County Commissioners

Adopted , 2025

Executive Director

Filed , 2025

Jill A. Thompson
Athens County Auditor
By

Deputy




Tax Rate

1.00 Mill

1.00 Mill

AGR-RES
OTHER
UTILITY REAL
UTILITY PERS
PERSONAL
TOTAL

Levy

2012 317 Board Levy

2008 317 Board Levy

317 Board - Athens- Hocking-Vinton Counties

Tax Revenue Estimates for 2026 (Tax Year 2025)

Type
Renewal
Renewal
ATHENS

1,020,642,130
262,334,350
747,970
262,993,260

1,546,717,710

Eff. Rate A

0.655680

0.619374

TOTAL TAX ESTIMATE:

Estimates are calculated using tax year 2024 rates and valuation

Voted

Voted

HOCKING
815,026,180
71,315,200
255,220
355,354,670

1,241,951,270

Eff. Rate B
0.821310

0.741570

Date Voted

11/2/2021
11/2/2017
VINTON
284,078,710
15,821,990

269,487,740

569,388,440

Full Rate
1.00 $

1.00 $

Levied Years

2022 - 2031
2018 - 2027
TOTAL

2,119,747,020
349,471,540
1,003,190
887,835,670
3,358,057,420

Estimated
Revenue

2,437,282
2,337,621

4,774,903



