RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINED BY THE BUDGET COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY TAX LEVIES AND CERTIFYING THEM TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR

(317 BOARD)

Revised Code, Secs. 5705.34, - 35.

Counties met in		(Regular or Special) session on the
day of	, 2025 at the office of	<u></u>
with the following me	embers present:	
	move	d the adoption of the following Resolution:

WHEREAS, This Board of County Commissioners in accordance with the provisions of law has previously adopted a Tax Budget for the next succeeding fiscal year commencing January 1st, 2026; and

WHEREAS, The Budget Commission of Athens County, Ohio has certified its action thereon to this Board together with an estimate by the County Auditor of the rate of each tax necessary to be levied by this Board, and what part thereof is without, and what part is within, the ten mill limitation; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Board of the Alcohol, Drug Addiction & Mental Health Services, Athens, Hocking & Vinton Counties, Ohio that the amounts and rates, as determined by the Budget Commission in its certification, be and the same are hereby accepted; and be it further

RESOLVED, That there be and is hereby levied on the tax duplicate of said County the rate of each tax necessary to be levied within and without the ten mill limitation as follows:

SCHEDULE A

SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS REQUIRED FROM GENERAL PROPERTY TAX APPROVED BY BUDGET COMMISSION, AND COUNTY AUDITOR'S ESTIMATED TAX RATES

FUND	Amount to Be Derived from Levies Outside 10 Mill	Budget Commission Inside 10 Mill	County Auditor's Estimate of Tax Rate to Be Levied Inside 10 Outside		
	Limitation	Limitation	Mill Limit	10 Mill Limit	
	Column II	Column IV	V	VI	
Health, Mental health and Clinics Special Levy Funds	4,774,903			2.00	
TOTAL	4,774,903	-	0.00	2.00	

SCHEDULE B LEVIES OUTSIDE 10 MILL LIMITATION, EXCLUSIVE OF DEBT LEVIES

Fund	Maximum Rate Authorized to Be Levied	County Auditor's Estimate of Yield of Levy (Carry to Schedule A, Column II)
Special Levy Funds:		
Levy authorized by the voters on 11/2/17 for not to exceed 10 years.	1.00	2,337,621
Levy authorized by the voters on 11/2/21 for not to exceed 10 years.	1.00	2,437,282
	2.00	4,774,903

and be it further			
RESOLVED, That th	he Executive Director o	of this Board be, and is h	ereby directed to certify a
copy of this Resolution			
	•	econded the Resolution a	und the roll being called
upon its adoption the v			
Adopted the	day of	, 2025	
	Exect	utive Director	

CERTIFICATE OF COPY

ORIGINAL ON FILE

<i>I</i> ,	, Executive Director of th	e Alcohol, Drug Addition &
Mental Health Services Board of Ath	nens, Hocking and Vinton Cou	unties, and in whose custody the
Files and Records of said Board are	e required by the Laws of the	State of Ohio to be kept, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is to	aken and copied from the orig	ginal:
now on file, that the foregoing has b	een compared by me with said	d original document, and that
the same is a true and correct copy t	hereof.	
	day of	, 2025.
Witness my signature, this		
Witness my signature, this	uay of	
Witness my signature, this		

	No	
COL	UNCIL OF THE VILLAGE	OF
	317 Board	
	Athens County, Ohio	
RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINED BY THE BUDGET COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY TAX LEVIES AND CERTIFYING THEM TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR. Board of County Commissioners		
Adopted	,	2025
	Executive	Director
Filed		, 2025
	Jill A. Thompson	
	Athens County Auditor	
Ву		
,		Deputy

317 Board - Athens- Hocking-Vinton Counties Tax Revenue Estimates for 2026 (Tax Year 2025)

Tax Rate	<u>Type</u>		Date Voted	Levied Years
1.00 Mill	Renewal	Voted	11/2/2021	2022 - 2031
1.00 Mill	Renewal	Voted	11/2/2017	2018 - 2027
AGR-RES OTHER UTILITY REAL UTILITY PERS PERSONAL TOTAL	ATHENS 1,020,642,130 262,334,350 747,970 262,993,260 - 1,546,717,710	HOCKING 815,026,180 71,315,200 255,220 355,354,670 - 1,241,951,270	VINTON 284,078,710 15,821,990 - 269,487,740 - 569,388,440	TOTAL 2,119,747,020 349,471,540 1,003,190 887,835,670 - 3,358,057,420
<u>Levy</u>	Eff. Rate A	Eff. Rate B	Full Rate	Estimated <u>Revenue</u>
2012 317 Board Levy	0.655680	0.821310	1.00	\$ 2,437,282
2008 317 Board Levy	0.619374	0.741570	1.00	\$ 2,337,621
TOTAL TAX ESTIMATI	E :			\$ 4,774,903

Estimates are calculated using tax year 2024 rates and valuation